Immaculate Conception 
College (ICC) Benin City, St. Michael College, Ikhueniro and Presentation National High School (PNHS), 

Ugbẹkun all in Ikpoba-Ọkha Local Government Area of Ẹdo State and their Ẹdo Language Teachers. The 
schools have a population of three hundred and eighty five (385), two hundred and sixty eight (268) and 
four hundred and sixty eight (468) students respectively in the junior secondary school section with a class 
population of 25-39 students of about four arms. The first two schools are all male while the third are all 
female boarding schools. For the teaching respondents used, Immaculate Conception College (ICC) has two